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Oil Refinery at Bhavanagar
*480. Shri T. B. VitUl Km : Will the

Minuter of Steel, Mines and Fnel be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No 476 on the 27th November, 1956 and state the present position regarding the setting up of an Oil Refinery at Bhavanagar in collaboration with a French firm?

Hie Minister of Steel, Mines and Fnel (Sardar Swaran 8injrh): Additional details asked for from the promoters are still awaited

Import of Steel
*481 Shri D C. Sharma: Will the

Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 95 on the 10th of May, 1957, and state.

(a) the programme of import of steel during 1957-58 and 1958-59; and

(b) the amount of foreign exchange to be spent for importing steel during the above-mentioned periods?

The Minister of Steel, Mines and Fnel (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a) The quantity of steel that will be imported into the country during 1957-58, both against Government contracts and Commercial Licences will be about 1.5 million tons.

The programme for import in 1958-
59 is still under consideration.

(b) The foreign exchange that will be spent during 1957 will be about
Rs. 120 crores.

Translation of Classics in Foreign
Languages

*«£. Shri Mahanty: Will the Minister of Education and Scientific Research be pleased to state whether in selecting Indian Classics for translation into European languages, under the auspices of the UNESCO, Classics of regional languages are taken into account?

The Deputy Minister of Education and Scientific Research (Shri M. M.
Das): Yes, Sir

Central Bureau for Correctional
Services

/ Slui Raghunath Singh:
\ Dr. Ram Subhag Singh:

Will the Minister of Home Attain be pleased to state whether it is a fact that a Central Bureau for Correctional Services is being set up m the Union Ministry of Home Affairs to help in rehabilitating offenders’

The Deputy Minister of Home
Affairs (Shrimatl Alva): Government have decided to await the report of the Committee set up to draft a model Jail manual It is only after their report has been examined and the requisite action taken that the Bureau will be in a position to undertake useful work

Training in Geology in Universities

*484. Shri V. P Nayar: Will the Minister of education and Scientific Research be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of seats for training in Geology in the Indian Universities at present; and

(b) the estimated number of the out-turn of graduates in Geology and post-graduates m Geology at the end of the Second Five Year Plan?

The Deputy Minister of Education and Scientific Research (Shri RL M.
Das): (a) The annual admission capacity of Indian Universities and other institutions for the MSc. Course in Geology is about 195 at present

